RESOLUTION NO. 2016 - ____27___

A Resolution approving entering into an intergovernmental agreement between the State of Oregon and City of McMinnville for Disposal of Surplus Property RECITALS:

The Oregon Department of Administrative Services Surplus Property program exists to ensure transparency in the disposal of surplus property, to ensure the fair and equitable redistribution of surplus property, to provide low cost items to eligible agencies for purchase, and to return the most money possible to the agency selling surplus property. In administering the Surplus Property program, the State provides services related to acquisition, distribution, utilization, disposal or sale of Surplus Property for local governmental agencies.

The City desires to enter into an intergovernmental agreement between the State of Oregon and the City of McMinnville for the purpose of disposing of property owned by the City that is no longer needed for City purposes. Entering into an intergovernmental agreement with the State of Oregon allows the City to dispose of property in an efficient and cost effective manner, ensuring that surplus property is sold through a competitive bidding process to eligible buyers and is sold for a fair price.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McMINNVILLE, OREGON, as follows:

- 1. That entry into an intergovernmental agreement between the State of Oregon and the City of McMinnville is hereby approved.
- 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute the agreement with the State of Oregon.
- 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage and shall continue in full force and effect until modified, revoked, or replaced.

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of McMinnville at a regular meeting held the 10th day of May 2016 by the following votes:

Ayes: <u>Drabkin, Hill, Jeffrie</u>	s, Menke, Ruden, Yoder
Nays:	
Approved this <u>10th</u> day of I	May 2016.
	Solve 2.0
	MAYOR
roved as to Form:	